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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARTANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of Riverview Road, 300 ft. &

centerline of Wildwood beach Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2024 Riverview Road)
* CASE NO. 05-036-A

Patricia Lee Southworth Kiuttz

Petitioner *
e S e * ¥ * 3 . 3 o & S * % * * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter was originally before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Patricia Lee
Southworth Kluttz. Thereafter, a formal demand for hearing was made by several adjacent
property owners, and the matter was set in for a hearing. The variance request is for property
located at 2024 Riverview Road in the eastern area of Baltimore County. The variance request
is from Sections 1A04.3.B.2 and 1A04.3.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with side yard setbacks of 20 ft. on both sides and rear yard
setbacks of 36.5 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft., respectively and to permit a height of 40 fi. in
lieu of the required 35 ft. The subject property and requested reliet are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative
Variance.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on October 2, 2004, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in the “Jeffersonian” newspaper on September 14, 2004

to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.
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“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
spectal circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-strect parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without mjury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as 1n the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zomng Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Department of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated August 10, 2004 stating

that the Petitioners must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations, a copy of

which 1s attached hereto and made a part hereof

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Stephen Hill, Architect
and Patricia Southworth Kluttz Petitioner. Anthony Tomberino, Emily Granese, Sharon and
Kim Rq})inso_n ?,Ppeé_i_{eé m oppos?ﬁgg_ to the requested _variancg.l | People’s Caqugl,}__ﬂf’_qte; Max
Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

E ! Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance

. request, contains 1.13 acres, more or less. and is zoned RC-5. As shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit
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River. The new home is located to some extent on the footprint of a previously condemned and
now demolished residence located on the boundary of lots 37 and 38. Mr. Hill and nearby
property owners proffered that these lots were laid out in the 1930°s much before the RC 5
zoning was applied in 1979 and the residence previously demolished built soon thereafter. As
60 +/- ft. wide lots, none can meet the 50 ft. property line setbacks of the RC zoning regulations.
However, combining three lots allows a home to be built on the lots but not a practical waterfront
home commensurate with the setting and neighborhood. The new home is larger than the

previously demolished home, although Mr. Hill insisted that no drawings for the new home

existed as yet. In fact, the new home may well be smaller than the building envelope shown.
Nevertheless, the Petitioner requests a 20 fi. setback instead of 50 ft. setback. In addition, the
existing garage violates the 75 fi. setback requirement from the center of the road.

Since the new home must meet the flood elevation requirement, the roof peak will likely
exceed the 35 ft. limit. However, there are no residences on the other side of Riverview Road
that could find this height objectionable.

The protestants did not oppose the new home or the requested variances. They were

concerned that the property to the east, lots 35 and 36 and the existing pier thereon, might be

returning to a marina status. The Petitioner owns these lots as well and explained that she rents

space on these lots and the pier to the State Department of Natural Resources which uses them to

store boats for the State’s continuing work on Hart Miller Island. Access to the pier is obtained
| by a private road on lot 36.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure

~ | which is the subject of the variance request. These are small lots laid out many years before the

el




RC regulations were imposed upon them and, therefore, from a zoning standpoint are unique. In
addition, I find strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result
in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. While the Petitioner owns adjacent lot 36, she
can not meet the regulations by adjusting the lot line with lot 37 because the access road to the
pier lies along the boundary between the two. No increase in residential density beyond that
otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitied as a result of granting these
variance since this home replaces a prior home previously destroyed. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without mjury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. The neighbors did not oppose the new home but
were concerned about a possibility that the marina would be rekindled.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, 1 find that the

Petitioner’s variance request should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _& day of October, 2004, that a variance from Sections 1A04.3.B.2 and 1A04.3.A
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with side yard

setbacks of 20 ft. on both sides and rear yard setbacks of 36.5 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft.,

R S —n

res_pec_ﬁ\_relg and to permit a height of 40 fi. in lieu of the required 35 ft., be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief

granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

her own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be



required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition

Compliance with the ZAC comments made by DEPRM dated August 10, 2004, a
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Petitioner must submit elevation drawings of the new home to the Office of
Planning for their review and approval prior to construction.

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

JVM:raj
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JOIN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoping Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

William J. Wiseman I, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204
Tel. 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

October 26, 2004

Ms. Patricia Southworth Kiuttz

2024 Riverview Road
Baltimore, Marvland 21221
Re: Petition for Admimistrative Variance
Case No. 05-036-A
Property: 2024 Riverview Road
Dear Ms. Kluttz:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the ¢vent the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Lf : o
'John V. Murphy 278
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Stephen Hill, 1921 York Road, #2, Timonium, MD 210903
Anthony Tomberino, 2120 Riverview Road, Baltimore, MD 21221

Emily Granese, 2110 Riverview Road, Baltimore, MD 21221
Sharon & Kim Robinson, 2114 Riverview Road, Baltimore, MD 21221

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%8 Printed on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2024 R\ 6V ROIQQ
which is presently zoned _<C -5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?lned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ; a.q 4.3 0.2, PC2a: (A3 .A Pz
. ; . 3.
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the iegal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.ess_ee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or PAnt ' E : il'%e%r%’?n? QQM% UU_O('!Lf/\ M uﬂz’f

Signature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Pnnt
City State Zip Code Signature . .
%2-—\5 {2y Vo (Zzﬂ .

Attorney For Petitioner: %L#H—ALL—}M‘( tho - 29(4553
; Telephone No.

Ad S T i -
Lo A Wieow oint S .
oy ot 2 #ﬁaﬂe 21220

t=ame £ Typg or Print Zip Code

- Representative to be Contacted: .

SterHeN Hiw

Name

(921 Yorr Rpdz 4w 5014l4)

Telephone No. Telephone Mo
_TIMNIUM AND Zwﬁ%
State Zip Code City State Zip Code
: = M% = =.,-H_
faring having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
s ¥ dayof that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

e ulagons §f Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

¥ g Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
¥ X _ e L ) .

CASENO. S "O36-A Reviewed By JE Date /- /7-0%
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date ___ <~/ — 0%
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Aﬂidﬂ"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein: given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Afﬁant(s) :slare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Hﬂ|3 A W ,66?[ (PO1 l/l'" ?ff

Address

%(;z lewi?;iaa ot A 020

That based upnn persnnal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which i/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or pract!ca! dlfﬁculty)

See o ch ed ahc# exh:’br'ﬁ‘ A

’
- - Tum =

That the Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required 10 pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature Signature
,P&i’f’t’( C A4 Lﬂi QOM‘J%WO‘(% }’( {A‘H'Z/ -
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

-_--------—"_ﬂ—‘W--F*_ﬂ—-‘-----_-------------_—d#_------------------H_—H-‘----------f

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 5 : day of Sut . <</ before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and.for the County aforesaid personally appeared

%@ﬁ Lee S@n‘%%» El#*#2
the Affiant(s) herein, personafly known or safisfactorily iden to me as such Affrant(s}.

My Commission Expires ~ 16 - Oé

REV 10/25/01

MY COMM. EXPS.
AUGUST 16, 2006
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Aiﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduied in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presenty reside at b3 A dson pa wt FAd

}07/\( Rw\jl{w Mﬁ Address ﬁ
a [‘H); M . 7‘112«( Q Hﬂ * tate ‘ } i}ﬁc_ode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practicai difficutty):

Seb Atvkere D EXwsiT A

That the Affiant(s)} acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additionat information.

Sigriature | Signature
Bidricia Lee. Southuorth K{u%(z/ ~
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

AN ST SN N BN BN EE BN WE ey ek sle S AN AL A AN A A G G Gy e e e al a E E EE AE I G G I O W B B e mm R I S g A A A B S B e e Seh e s b ool TR ek ol IR AN A A A . B O Ee Ew e o wer ek T T G A A S S A A e e e wik R AE SE A am .

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, towit-

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 45 _’day of D7 | ;2294/ before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Coun aforesaid, personélly appeared

Fatees Lee Z 4/74%*,‘,_( .
uch Afmant(s).

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified io me as s

I A A A4

My Commission Expires § /& "'éé

AS WITNESS my hand angie®

REV 10/25/01 MY COMM. EXPS.
AUGUST 18, 2006
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

which is presently zoned s = S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pemi&_and Dévelopment Management. The undersiﬂned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s} 7 A o4y, 3.8.2 PCZR ; IAOH.3.A B

7_2) ,ot:rmr% QN OG‘?&I'AE”\J W!'M <X Sfrde y‘c?r‘o( se[éayé\s 0.0;2_@;;
on holth srides and rear yard setbocl oﬂa@.&—' m lew o

M}‘E: V?Mfa‘cg S-ijr FWPPOA'UQ/L/.‘MG{ 1‘0 y)errﬂf'-»é q_}'lefc?h"f' gﬁ 4{0’
n et Uvﬁ ME— regoir oA 33'{

of the zoning regutations of Baltimore County, to the zoning iaw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which

i the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
, o v r;.},é\ M )
Name - Type or Print ;-.Eﬁ&btlt‘rr(y:’)e% %{mé“?& SA‘O(A /él U}JO . g L;-,_ 27
shiletus e facrtaeth- LT
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code % ‘Z}fj Vit W .

Attorney For Petitioner: . Jhd . 2422 “HH-35 14553
T G (o (. Tesion e
Name - Type or Print City fu“.‘-méjte' ’}rZip Coge
— Representative to be Contacted:
ignature
STEFHEN HLL
Company Name %
1924 Z&an Fo#2 dw-d-91p
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo
| | TiMoNiom ND ZLQL.B
Ciy State Zip Code City o State Zip e

T TR —— e ——

A Fublic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoniag Commissioner of Baitimore County,
this day of _ . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoring
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. OS5~ 036 —A ReviewedBy _ Jf  Date_ /= (D -0
REV 10/25/01 Estimated PostingDate ___ §-—/ —O¢&%




July 17, 2004

Kliuttz Residence
2024 Riverview Road
Wildwood Beach
Baltimore, MD 21221

Affidavit Summary, Exhibit A
Current Zoning — RC-5

We request building set back changes to allow a residential addition, similar to the
original residence footprint, which was condemned and torn down. The current RC-5
zoning is too restrictive for this size property, causing a hardship to rebuild the property.
The owner would like to rebuild the main house, which would extend over the required
50° property line set back & 757 street set back. The entire residential neighborhood 1s

currently zoned RC-5.

The original “Wildwood Beach” residence & meeting room was located on the existing
three lots # 37, 38 & 39. The residence was located approximately 24°-0” from the
property line at lot # 36. The house was razed in 1998, leaving the meeting room which
had been renovated in 1990 into a dwelling. The original house was boarded-up. The
previous owners did not have the financial ability to raze the building and was purchased

by the current owner in 1996.

The existing freestanding Garage, which has had minor improvements, will remain
freestanding with an optional roof connection. From the attached photographs, you can
see that the existing garage / shop building has recently been re-sided, painted & re-

roofed. This Design Style will be carried through to the new residence and renovation.



ZONING DESCRITPION

2428 RIVERVIEW ROAD
2.024-

Beginning at a point on the south side of Riverview Road which is 20 feet wide at the distance
of 300 feet east of the centerline of Wildwood Beach Road which is 20 feet wide. Being lots #
37, 38, & 39 in the subdivision of Wildwood Beach as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book
#9_Folio 30, containing 1.13 acres. Also known as 2024 Riverview Road and located in the 1 S

Election District, 6® Councilmanic District.




CASE NUMBER: ()5 — 03¢ - IQ

Address: _&Qa k/ &D? Vev /i Cce ch//
| - f
etitioner(s): %?C ?‘\.Lge&dﬁgzﬁ /(Jcnéz

P
TO & BALTIMORE COUNTY-
7 / .

M’e(gal Owner esident of

%%;}QQ?/ VT 94
Hd ﬂ/( State gz(il%\w%[
el £20f " Se. LT, f

Telephone Number

%
which is located approximately S cC

O _——eet from the
property, which is the subject of the ab

ove petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter

ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

1.8 ¥ | B

_ - f : ' 2 ‘
N ‘/_;'__;,- " @5%/6?9(/
Jighature ate

Signature _ Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/sc
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 thority of the Zumng Act and Regulations of Baltimore |
-Coundy-will hold 2 piiblic hearing in Fowson, Magﬂand on
the properly identified herem as fﬂlluws C

v fases#5H36-A _ ... . <.
2024 Riverview Road:' :

" B/side of-Biverview Road atthedlstann&nf ano ﬁ_easl
of centétline of Wildwood Beach Road |
{  15th Election District — 6t Councilmanic District

{: Legal Owner(s): Patricia Lee Southworth Kicttz
Adminisirative Variance: -to_permit an..addition with a'
side yard setback 'of 20 feet'on both sides' and rear yarg .
| setbacks of 36.5 feet in fieu of the required 50'feét re-

1 spectively, and t6 penmt& hefght 9f4ﬂfaet in tieuof the ’
] requlred 35feet ',

= Haannu. Wailnesday, uptemhar 29 EBM at 208 p.m..
{in Hnnmm l:nun:ﬂ:’ums Blrldlng Allrl anm Jhm-

1 “II'H'_L T !

: LAWREN!}EE.SBHMIDT o -

Zﬂmng Commissioner for Baltimore County . . |

i NOIES: {1}-Hearings. are, Handicapped Accessible; fur

| spe ciaj amummnﬂatmns‘i’[ease curntactiﬁe Zanmg Gum-

| nﬂssmner’s 'Office at (410) 887-4386. ..

1. {2) For information coRceming the'File andfnr Hﬁnn

. Dum:ax:tthﬁZnning Reﬂeﬂﬂfﬁne af {#11‘3} EB?-3391 D
JT 9/658 Sept. 14 - 21269
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

%Cﬁ ,202(_#

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing

200D

the Jeffersonian

J Arbutus Times
_J Catonsville Times

(2 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
th County News
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
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This is to certify under the penatties of perjury that the necessary sign(\s/ reguired by faw

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2.0 2 bt RIVERVIEW RD
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Linda O'Keefe
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CEF&ICATE OF POSTIND

ATTENTIQN . KRISTEVN MATTHEWS  pate |, A004
. Case Number 5 = 036“/@(

Petitioner/Developer PﬁTRlCIﬁ LEE SOUTHWORTH KLUTZ
Date of Hearing/Closing ﬁ(/é—(/ST 16 ) X004

This is to certily under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at A0 Y RIVERVIEW ROAD

The sign{s) were posted on M A cg’) a 00 "{
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Department of Permits Q

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Snuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

August 16, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-036-A

2024 Riverview Road

S/side of Riverview Road at the distance of 300 ft. east of centerline of Wildwood Beach Road
15" Election District - 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Patricia Lee Southworth Kluitz

Administrative Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 20 feet on both sides
and rear yard setbacks of 36.5 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet respectively, and to permit a
height of 40 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, September 29, 2004 at 2:00 pm in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

\ N, Uit-oce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kKIm

C: Patricia Kluttz, 2024 Riverview Road, Baitimore 21221
Patricia-Kluttz; 1613 A-Wilson Point Road: Baitimore 21220
Stephen Hill, 1921 York Road, Ste. 2, Timonium 21093
Anthony Tamberino, 2120 Riverview Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14,

2004,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFF{CE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinted on Becycled Paper



Department of Permits .

Development Management

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr. County Executive

Development Processing
Iimothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 16, 2004

Patricia Lee Southworth Kluttz
2024 Riverview Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Ms. Kluttz:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-036-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand and is requiring a
public hearing concerning the above-proposed administrative procedure.

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information. please feel free to
contact at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

w, Cl2:0.00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor |
Zoning Review

WCR:kim

C: Stephen Hill, 1921 York Road, #2, Timonium 21093
Anthony Tamberino, 2120 Riverview Road, Baltimore 21221

Visit the County’s Website at www. baltimorecountyonline.info

Prirted on Recycied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 14, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Patricia Lee Southworth Kluttz 410-381-4553
P.O. Box 18045

Baltimore, MD 21220

-l S S

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-036-A
2024 Riverview Road

S/side of Riverview Road at the distance of 300 ft. east of centerline of Wildwood Beach Road
15™ Election District — 6" Councitmanic District
| egal Owners: Patricia Lee Southworth Kluttz

Administrative Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 20 feet on both sides
and rear yard setbacks of 36.5 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet respectively, and to permit a
height of 40 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, September 29, 2004 at 2:00 pm in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

'AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) - HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL '
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY@F@IRTMENT OF PERMITS AND @ QorVENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
— 0 VE VARIANLE INFURMA THION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-f O3 G l -A Address 2024 Riverwview R

Contact Person: _ <J - F ELNANPL O Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Piease Pnnt Your Name

Filing Date: _ /~ (9 -O4f Posting Date: &  ~O <4 Closing Date: & /G-0vy

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The Zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not comptete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You wili receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only | |
 USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN EORMAT

Case Number 05—| 03¢ I ~A Address _2024 River~icw A,
Petitioner's Name _Pafrrcia fee Seuld woorth K/uttz Telephone Hio-397 - 4583

PostingDate: & /-0 Closing Date: (O .
Wording for Sign: _To Permit _an  addf ré‘eq S with e srdle rof _setback s 970
Q0 on both sides  anol recs \r/_ﬁr‘c?( _Sef% Clt_:fAJ 3¢ s’ in_lreyu U'Q

"

__H-;e, /G@ vire ok 5!(.’.1_j _ V_E'Spgoﬁ-/'ue /x/_' . And D PSrmit = heigh?
fL/G r in /ft'cJ _ c;__ﬁ ,}!E:'. rt?u:’ftt_{ ! 33 . - v

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O5 - 03_6" A L
Petitioner: /Pﬁ‘((ﬂ U L. 6 OUL‘\J/\ m‘zﬂﬁﬁuﬂz— _ l
Address or Location: 202 4} ?1\1-42/( VIO KX %A,EE _ M 22~

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: -

Name: PEI(_“_(L‘CX&_ L_ﬁ.. %@f‘w\ '@uﬁ‘z,— — .

- "Ad'dress: _ ?O%O\é _\SOEEQ B e ) L .
o _Rae. M 20

Te_z!ephone Number; | /_'HO ul 54! ~ &55:_5 __- . - -

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ




Department of Permits a;
Development Management

Baltimore County

AT

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 22, 2004

Patricia Lee Southworth Kluttz
1613A Wilson Point Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Ms. Southworth-Kluttz:
RE: Case Number: 05-036-A, 2024 Riverview Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 19, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yaurs Q ;

W. Carl Richards, Jr..
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Stephen Hill 1921 York Road # 2 Timonium 21093

. , : : ..
Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

3{9 Privted on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

RECEIVED

AUG T 1 2004

TO: Tim Kotroco

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr T

DATE:  August 10,2004 LONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zoningltem # 05-036
Address 2024 Riverview Road (Kluttz Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 2, 2004.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the followmg comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

he existing well and septic system must be evaluated prior to building permit and
goproval. A variance request must be submitted to Ground Water Management if the

&Zldition is less than 30 feet to the well.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND GN/C\

%M? Wq\)

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 19, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, I1i

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-030 and 5-036
Administrative Variance

el

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional mformation concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: }*\aﬁk\@\&%
Division Chief: %Wv ‘%\4

MAC/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timmothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 26, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor { WB / /@TF\
ureau of Development Plans '
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 9, 2004
Item Nos. 036,037, 038, 039, 040, 041,
044, 0435, 046, 047, 048, and 051

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have nc comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

LAC-08-09-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 002-036 - 051-08252004



Department of Public Works Baltimore County

Bureau of Engineering and Construction
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3788

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Edward C. Adams, Jr., Director

June 10, 2004

Ms. Patricia L. Southworth Kluttz
1613A Wilson Point Road
Baltimore, MD 21220-5425

Reference: 2024 Raverview Road
Grinder Pump Location

Dear Ms. Southworth Kluttz:

Please contact me (410-887-3799) at your earliest convenience relative to the location of the
grinder pump for your property at 2024 Riverview Road.

We anticipate beginning construction later this summer and need to finalize the location of your

pump.
Very truly yaur:,/
DONALD G. WUEST
Project Manager
Sewer Design Sectton
DGW:bjk

4?0%

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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SEAN COLEMAN

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
PRINCIPAL COUNSEL

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DONNA HILL STATON
CARMEN M. SHEPARD

DEPUTY ATTORMNEYS GENERAL

CRYSTAL B. CHISSELL
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF MARYLAND

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNLEY GENERAL

MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE
2011 COMMERCE PARK DRIVE
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401-2911
(410} 974-7224

October 11, 2002

Ms. Patricia Lee Southworth Kluttz
P.O. Box 18045
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Re: 2020 Riverview Road
Lease of Property

Dear Ms. Kluttz:
[ have been in coﬁtact with officials of the Maryland Port Administration, and they agree we-should

attempt to negotiate an extension of the Maryland Environmental Service’s lease at 2020 Riverview
Road. A proposal is set forth below. This proposal includes a first year rental rate and escalator

based on the average of the two appraisals we recently received.

Description of Property Ieased: Unchanged from current Lease.

Term: July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2011.

First Year’s rental: 44 iAPIRagheR rtroactive to July 1, 2002.

' E_ B o T :"‘,' Wy L e v i g e il e gty S 'L T - - - - - i
Special Provisions: (a) After June 30, 2011 the Tenant may renew the Lease on an annual basis
upon 60 day’s notice to the Landlord. The annual rental for each renewal period shall be equal to
the base rent of the lease year immediately prior to the renewal term, multiplied by the escalator.

~ (b) The Lease will be updated to incorporate mandatory terms and conditions not previously
required.

(¢) All other terms and conditions will remain the same.
oﬁq’

FAX (410) 974-7267 Q
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